506921782 10/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6968618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID CLARK	03/15/2006
DAVID BAJAR	02/17/2006
SIMON WISE	02/17/2006
IAN M. PATTERSON	02/17/2006
DAVID YACH	02/16/2006
ALLAN DAVID LEWIS	03/23/2006
GARY P. MOUSSEAU	02/16/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED
Street Address:	295 PHILLIP STREET
City:	WATERLOO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7765402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)883-4935

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 519-597-8056

Email:patentformaldocs@blackberry.comCorrespondent Name:BLACKBERRY LIMITED - KRISTAAddress Line 1:2200 UNIVERSITY AVENUE EASTAddress Line 4:WATERLOO, CANADA N2K 0A7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30542
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTA LUFT
SIGNATURE:	/krista luft/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2021

Total Attachments: 9 source=30542_ASN#page1.tif source=30542_ASN#page2.tif source=30542_ASN#page3.tif source=30542_ASN#page4.tif source=30542_ASN#page5.tif source=30542_ASN#page6.tif source=30542_ASN#page7.tif source=30542_ASN#page8.tif source=30542_ASN#page8.tif source=30542_ASN#page9.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hordinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

David Clerk

of 19 Cedarwoods Crescent, Unit 48, Kitchener, Ontario, NZC 2L1 canada

David Sajar

of 283 Resursection Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2H 3H4 Canada

Simon Wise

of 646 Interlaken Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, N2T 2Y5 Canada

Tan M. Patterson

of 25 Alice Crescent, Fetersburg, Ontario, N0B 2H0 Canada

David Yach

of 245 Castlefield Avanue, Waterloo, Ontario, N2H 2N1 Canada

Alian David Lewis

of 31 Casselholme Cres., New Dundse, Ontario, N0B 2E0 Canada

Gary P. Moussesu

of 210 The Dions Gate, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 6M5 Canada

has/have invented certain new and usaful improvements in an invention entitled

SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR THE WIRELESS DELIVERY OF A MESSAGE

for which an application for United States Letters Parent will be or has been filed, and as further identified by:

RIM Identification No.: 30542-US-PAT

U.S. Attorney Docket No.: 0108-0307/US/2 USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, (hereinefter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterleo, Ontario, CANADA, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions, and ASSIGNOR(S)

Page 1 of 9 2

U.S. Attorney Docket No.: 0108-0307/US/2 USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

further agrees/agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or parfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and requests/request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every relasue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Page 2 of 9 🚌

U.S. Attorney Docket No.: 0108-0307/US/2

USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

1)	Ma	15.	2006	DATE
----	----	-----	------	------

48-49 Cedarwoods Crescent, Unit 48, Kitchener, Ontario, N2C 2L1 Canada

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

, whose full Post Office

address is

AVONDALE ARKITCHENER, ONTARIO

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Page 3 of 9

U.S. Attorney Docket No.: 0109-0307/08/2

USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

121 Feb 17/7006 DATE

283 Resurrection Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2H 3H4 Canada

ADDRESS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

ARIANK, whose full Post Office

533 Cairneroft Place, Waterloo, Ontario NZT 2J5 Canada

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was parsonally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Page 4 of 9 🚾

U.S. Attorney Docket No.: 0108-8307/88/2 USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

	61	17/20 -	
(3)	100	(//06-	DATE
, - ,		Joseph Carlotte	

646 Interlaken Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, N2T 2YS Canada

ADDRESS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

, whose full Post Office

address is

CR. PETERSBURG, ONT NOB 240

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly

sign and execute the same.

Page 5 of 9

U.S. Attorney Doubet No.: 0108-0307/US/2 USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

SIGNATURE

25 Alice Crescent, Petersburg, Ontario, NoB 2HC Canada

ADDRESS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Eddrago is Simon Wigh

, whose full Post Office

22 TR

646 Interlated Dr. Waterloo, ON, 1827 275

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Dates

(Signature of Witness)

Page 6 of 9m

U.S. Attorney Docket No.:0108-0307/US/2 USPTO Application No.: 11/305,268

15) Feste (OG DATE

245 Castlefield Avenue, Waterloo, Ontario, NPK 2N1 Canada

ADDRESS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

M. FARLANK ____, whose full Post Office

533 Cairneroft Place, Waterloo, Ontario NZT 275 Canada

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Page 7 of 9m

U.S. Attorney Docket No.:0108-0307/03/2 USPTO Application No.:11/305.268 6) Mar 23/66 DATE SIGNATURE 31 Casselholme Cres., New Dundee, Ontario, Nob 280 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS 1. Mahmondre Za FFTEKHAR, whose full Post office address is 30 0 Regina St Nt Wate/lon on, N2T 4H2 (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

(Signature of Witness)

RIM Identification No.: 30542-US-PAT

Page 8 of 9 m

U.S. Attorney Docket No.:0108-0307/US/2 USPTO Application No.:11/305,268

171 Feb. 16/06 DATE

210 The Lions Gate, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 6M5 Canada

ADDRESS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

, whose full Post Office

ST, ELORA, ON NOBISE

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

(Signature of Witness)

Page 9 of 9

PATENT REEL: 057792 FRAME: 0811

RECORDED: 10/14/2021